

Bombay Government Gazette.

Bublished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 21st NOVEMBER 1901.

Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 16th November 1901.

No. 6479.—Erratum.—In line 5 of Government Notification No. 6147, dated the 28th October 1901, printed at page 152 of Part I-a of the Bombay Government Gazette of the 31st idem, for the words "Táluka Local Board" read the words "District Local Board."

Bombay Castle, 20th November 1901.

No. 6536.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. G. Monteath, I. C. S., to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Dhárwár, Hubli, Bankápur and Kalghatgi in the Dhárwár District vice Mr. A. C. Wild, I. C. S., resigned.

> By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> > H. O. QUIN, Secretary to Government.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 3841.— A'zam Maneklal Vrajbhukhandas, Extra Aval-Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Borsad in the Kaira District vice A'zam Ratanshanker Girjashanker, resigned.

I.-A-61

No. 10261.—A'zam Dayabhai Jivanji, Head Karkun, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Pardi in the Surat District vice A'zam Ratilal Madhavlal, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 13th November 1901.

No. 3859.—Erratum.—In this office Notification No. 3803, dated 14th September 1901, published at pages 125 and 126 of the Bombay Government Gazette, Part I-A, dated 19th September 1901, notifying the constitution of the new Municipal Board of Mahudha,—

For No. 9 "Mahomed Ali "
Read "Mahomed Alu."

Camp Párdi, 14th November 1901.

No. 10317.—Ráo Sáheb Gulabbhai Kanthadji, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Parántíj in the Ahmedabad District vice Khán Sáheb Edalji Byramsha Hodiwalla, resigned.

Camp Dholka, 15th November 1901.

No. 3880.—Mr. Narbheram Navnidhrai, Sub-Registrar of Thásra, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Dákor in the Kaira District.

No. 10344.—Mr. J. E. B. Hotson, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Dholka in the Ahmedabad District vice Mr. C. C. Dutt, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 10347. – Khán Bahádur Edalji Byramsha Hodiwalla, B.A., District Deputy Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Dhandhuka and Gogha in the Ahmedabad District vice Ráo Bahádur Ramchandra I. Vyas, resigned.

No. 10349.—Mr. C. V. Vernon, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Boards of Viramgam and Sanand in the Ahmedabad District vice Rao Bahadur Ramchandra Ichharam Vyas and Mr. C. C. Dutt, respectively, resigned.

No. 10351.—Ráo Bahádur Vishnu Hari Shikhre, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Bulsár, Párdi and Chikhli in the Surat District vice Khán Bahádur Sorabji Ratanji Master, resigned.

Camp Dholka, 16th November 1901.

F. S. P. LELY, Commissioner, N. D.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. F-4184.—Ráo Sáheb V. A. Gupte, Chitnis to the Collector, is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Sátára Suburban Municipality vice Major A. R. Reade, vacated.

No. P-4187.—Ráo Sáheb M. G. Joshi, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Sátára Suburban Municipality vice Captain C. K. Morgan, resigned.

A. CUMINE, Commissioner, C. D.

Camp Ratnágiri, 17th November 1901.

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. 3891.—Mr. G. Monteath, I. C. S., is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Dhárwár, Hubli, Bankápur and Kalghatgi in the Dhárwár District vice Mr. A. C. Wild, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 3893.—Mr. R. N. Harkare, acting Mahálkari of Nargund, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Navalgund in the Dhárwár District vice Ráo Sáheb Shripad Govind Joshi, resigned.

W. W. DREW,

Commissioner in charge S. D.

Camp Bijápur, 10th November 1901.